STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMERT OF COMMERCE
BOARD OF MEDICINE

'~,{iﬁ the Matter of

" ROWRMT L ‘ALEXANDER, M.D. ~ New Docket No. 92-0073

0lcd Docket No. 890416

AMENDED SUPERSEDING FINAL ORDER ON_ REMAND

WHEREAS, on or about December 15, 1988, the Attorney

‘General filsd an Administrative Cowplaint with the Board of

;_Médicine, hereinafter Board, charging Robert L. Alexander, M.D.,

hereinafter Hespondent, with having acted in vieolaticn Qﬁ_;

sections  16221(1)(a),  (1)(bY(i), (L) (B)(v),  (L)(B)(Vi),

L) (e)(iik) anad  (1)(e)(iv) [rew 16221(a), (B)(L). {(b)(v),

:(b){vi), (c)(1ii) and {c}(iv)] of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA

368, as amended; and

" WHEREAS, on or about August 3, 199¢, the Doard issued a

fFiﬁal Ordex revoking the license of Respondent to practidé1_"

5médicihe in the state of Michigan, and ordering that ResPDndent"

‘pay & fine of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) prior to

" applying for reinstatement of his revoked license; and

" WHEREAS, on or about November 2, 1990, the Board issued

'fénféxdér Denying Motion for Reconsideration of Final Order and

$e§ﬁgst for Personal Appearance, hereilnafter Order Denying .

‘Reconsideration; and




) WHEREAS, on or about September 30, 1991, the Ingham‘
ﬂ :v?ﬁ§ﬂﬁ£y' Circult Court issued an Order which vacated both the
;BS§fa's August 3, 1990 Final Oxder and the November 2, 1990 Oraeﬁ'
;qﬁéﬁ&ihg Reconsidaration, and remanded the matter back to “the
:Bbardzfor further proceedings concerning the s=»:~tion imposed on
_ '§éépondent; and

' . WHERBEAS, on May 6, 1992, an administrative hearing
' fol,'lowing remand was held before an adiministrative law judge; and
| WHEREAS, on July 15, 1952, at its regularly schéduled
meeting the Board considerad the record on remsnd including the

;édministrative hearing transcript and all exhibits; and
WHEREAS, on ox about July 21, 1992, the Board issued a

Pinal Order on Remand which reaffirmed the Board's previous order

."_.of'ré&ocation of Respondent's license to practice modicine in the  _

“'stéte of Michigan, commencing as of August 3, 1990; and
WHEREAS, on or abcout August 21, 19%2, the Board issued
& Superseding Final Order on Remand which reaffirmed the Board's

previous order of revocation of Respondent's licensé to practice

.‘-{mgdicine'in the state of Michigan, commencing as of August 3,

l‘;1990, and .included the provision of the Board's previous Final

'iOFdex of August 3, 1990, that Respondent pay a fine of Fifty

hbusand Dollars and No Cénts ($50,060.00) priox to applying. for
l:;eiﬁééatément‘ef his license; and
_ WHEREAS, on or about October 18, 1993, the Inéham
”’AédﬁniyA‘cirduit Court i{asued an Order of Remand Vacétihg
;Supégéeding Final Crder which vacated the Board's Supersediﬁgj

Final prder on Remand, dated August 21, 1992, remanded the matter




'ﬁtﬁitha Board of Medicine, and instructed the Board.to'prpvidé“
i&ééﬁns*fbr.the Board's choice of sanction and fine-consistgﬁﬁ.
with Section 85, 1969 PA 368, as amended; and - -
lrj: | ﬁHEREAS, on February 16, 1994,' at its ‘fégﬁiarl?ff
%E;H_édﬁl;ed meeting the Board.voted to issue an Amended ‘Su.pérS'e'din'g'
_ﬁiﬁgi Ordér ot Remand with the attached Board's Findings 6ijaﬁf

l‘%éhd,Cbpcluaions of Law on Remand; now therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the hoard reaffirms  its
"f ﬁrévious order of REVOCATION of Respondent's licensa to practice

l,r.rfg;é,_"dic-il}é in the state of Michigan, effective as of Avgust 3,
%-1990, for each viclation of section 16221(a), {(b){i), {(b)(v),

(by(vi), (e}{iii) and (c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, supra.

f _ IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED that for the aforesaid violations
"ﬁqﬁ tﬁé qulic Health Code, supra, Respendent shall be and heréby_l
.;ié assgssed‘a FINE in the total amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars
-Aandlwé‘dehts {$50,000.00), said fine to be paid by check, payabie

toiﬁﬁe State of Michigan.

. I7 IS FPURTHER ORDERED that the sanctions herein imposed

:iéhalL,rUH‘conbubrently, commencing as of August 3, 1990.

. ‘ ‘IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED that reinstatement of a liCeﬁsé.

ichi;hés been revoked is- not automatlic and, in the ‘event:

_Rasﬁdhdeﬂﬁ gpélies for reinstatement of his license, applicafibn -
o}i.;einétaﬁeﬁent shall be in accordance with 1980 AACS R‘
38 9é§}:1#ﬁ;£hef, Respondant shall supply to the Board, pursuant
fo) aecﬁiop-16247 of the Publiv Health Code, gupra, clear and

gnvinecing evidence that Respondent is of good moral character;

Vﬂegﬁﬁiiyrand.physically able to practice the professien with




eas"nﬂble skill and safaty, and that it is in the f’“blio
]?ést;fqr Respondent to resume practice. - _- |
S e o1s FURTHER ORDERED that thls ~oxder shall
offective thirty (30) days from the date signed by tha -ﬂoé:‘_:&-.'::s'_f :

_Cﬁéiﬁ?érsonfor authorized representative, as set forth below,

Signed this Q”;ﬂ_ day of W 1994,

MICHIGAN BOARD OF MEDICINE

By @mxb\/&w

Robert D. Ulisru, Director
Heglth Licensing Division

ﬂThisfis”the last and final page of the Amended Supersedifg Final.
@x. on Remand in the matter of Robert L. Alexander, M.D., -,
Dgcket. NWos. 92-0073 and 89-0416, before the Michigan Board of "«

dicine, consisting of four (4) pages, this page included.




STATE OF MICHIGARN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
BOARD Or MEDICINE
In £lie Matter of

 ROBERT L. ALEXANDER, M.D. .
NI pocket No. 92-0073

BOARD'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLIUSIONS OF LAW ON REMAND

_ By order of the Ingham County Circuit Court, dated October
’='i8r 1993, this matter has been ramanded to the Michlgan Board of
 fMedibine, hereafter Board, to make findings of fact and.
“articulate its reasons for imposing the sanctions against Robeft_

L :AJEXAnder, M.D., hereafter Respondent, set forth in the

¢ ;Bbaxd's:Sﬁperseding Order on Remand, dated August 21, 1992. The

;Géuperseding Final Order on Remand stated ‘that the Board
-:feaffifmed its previous oxder of revocation of Reépon&éntfﬁ
;;license to practice medicine in the state of Michigan, commencing
hjpf_AUgust 3, 1990, and imposed a fifty thousand {$50,000, OO)l

;- ‘against’ RéSPOndent, payable prior to applying’ _ic: :

ffeinsiatement of his license. - o

The sanctlons were based on Respondent's ViOl&thn of 51x 

S¢ctions of the Michigan Public Health Code, 1378 PaA 368, asl
ana dedf_‘namely sectlcns 16221¢a), - (bi(ly, (b)(v), (b)(vi),
(G)(ill] and (g)(iv). TIn imposing the sanutlons, the Boafd toék

:account all the evidence submitted into the- recgord,

ngl dﬁﬁg_all the evidence submitted on remand, and followed the




éqdirgments of séction 16226(1) of the Fublic Health Code, as.

"well as a Boaxd of Mediclne administrative rule, R 338.2308. The

Sﬁéid's “further findings of fact and reasoning are set forth '

r_fbaiowffbr each sanction imposed,

Fine
The Boaxd has imposed a f£ifty thousand dollar (5%0,000.00)
fine 'againSt' respondent., Under the provisions of section

‘162§6(1) of the Public Health Code, supra, a fine is an avallable

tééhction for each of the violatlons established in this matter,

namély-sections 16228(a), (b)y(i). (b)(v), (b)(vi), (c)(iii) and

(e)}{iv). Section 16226(3) provides the poard with the authority

. to impese a fine up to $250,000,00 for a violation of section

. 16621(a) ox (b).

The Board of Medicine's Administrative Rule 18, R 238.2308,

~.sets foxth the basis for imposing a fine:

"(1) when a fine has been designated as an available
sanction for a violation of sections 1R221 to 16226
¥+ % %, in the course of assessing a fine a beoard
shall take into consideration all of the following

" factors without limitationg:

“(a) The extent to which the licensce obtained

financial benefit from conduct comprising part of

the violation found by the board. .

"{b). The willfulpess of the conduct found to be part

of the violdtion determined by the boaxrd.

“{c) The public harm, actual or potential, caused by

the violation found by the board.

“{d) The cost Iincurred in investlgating and
. proceeding ' ~agalnst the licensee.” [Emphasis’

supplied].

‘In the instant matter, it is clear from Respondent's testimony at

éhe-lMay 6, 1992 admihistrative hearing that Respondent’s

méénligﬁtiﬁg“ work at the Xai Medical Clinic, where the unlawful

; s;; i
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Tdis Jibﬁiidn of controlled substances took place, was for
purposes - of obtaining extra income to pay off debts and living

#pengéé; [5/6/92 Tz, p 16]. The exact financial_benefit”tp

_ _.Rgsp&hdénf from the wunlawful distribution has not been
-, established by the recoxd, although the findings of fact set fg

5

forth tn the administrative law judge's Opinion, dated April 20,

I

ST
e

w'uii§90; -ghow that Respondent unlawfully distributed significant

wl

e
o
e

‘amounts of controlled substances on a number of occasions,

[4/206/90 Opinion, pp 32~35]. Respondent was convicted by jury :_.{_'Jﬂ
trtal of conspizacy to delivex 9,490 Dasoxyn, 1,260 Preludin, B
2,960 Percodan/Percacet, 4,470 Valium, 3,200 Talwin, 446
'iuSSiénex Hycodan, 160 Tuinal and 58 Tylenol #4. [Case No., 86~
-80328404, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Michigan,
‘Southérn Givielon, Indictwent Count I, pp 8-91. He was also
;GOnViCted o. ten counts of distribution or alding and abetting
i,distribution of the controlled substances of Preludin, Valium,
EDé;dxjh énd Percodan. [Indictment, Courn*+ Seven - Seventeen, pp

November 21, 1988 Judgment and Probation/Commitment

+

; ‘Clearly Respondent obtained some financial benefit from
'ghéfuhiéwful activity for which he was convicted.
© he next factor to consider is the willfulneds of

Respondent's conduct. At +the hearing on remand to conélder

ﬁditiohal,evidence in the matter, Respondent pointed to his now:

\:diégndsed'bipolar illhess as the reason why he was Involved in
:th§ 1éwfu1 activity in 1982, He explained his understanding of

,:ﬁg;pﬁﬁoiar‘disorder as follows:

,'"Bipolqr_diédrder, to my understanding is a mental
-.illness that a person has and will always have once




. they are diagnosed with it. and they can go from
extreme highs to extreme lows. And when they're in
extreme highs they can have delusion of grandeux,
auditory hellucinations. They . ¢an_make bad

" {udgment, have _poor _insight. Tf they'te not’
treated, they can kill themselves, self destruct.”
[5/6/92 Tr, p 21; emphasis supplied].

o ;:‘Respondent also testified that psychotherapists who had
._£féated ‘him had related his unlawful activity te his pipolar

illness

iDy, Westriuk * * ¥ [said] if you had been treated
back when you first were diagnosed and accepted
this, then this probably never would have happened. *
[5/6/92 Tr, pp 28-291.
& * %

Wk % % pr. Somepalli said what they had said that
the manic depression had started in 1377 and that
the whole thing occurrad because of the
responslbility study." [5/6/%2 T¢, p 29].

Yet, ‘the psychiatric evaluation of Respondent by Dx. Joseph

'pariiels, M.D., Consulting Psychiatrist, dated November 7, 1990,
includes some indlcation that Respondent's actions were nol

-'_tOtally a matter outside of his will:

' “He [Respondent] indicated he found it hard to
understand _some of the things about his conviction

~since his involvement in the welght control c¢linic
was prioxr to the classification of the amphetamines

and, he felt, was approprlate at that time."
‘[Deposition Exhibit B, p 3; emphasis supplied].

{.pri°R.B, Somepalli, M.D.'s Psychiatric Evaluation of Respondent,
- dated August 8, 1989, was based on information supplied to him by

;Rédendént; pr. Somep:lli listed under "Background Information®

" the following telling statement:

"He _[Respondent) states that at the time he was
going through a manic phase and that he was using
poor judgement «nd prescribing diet pills such as
dextroamphetamincs  to patients at times without
seeing them afte: the initial followup. He gtated
that he did not commit any crime and that he Wwas




inexperienced and_ _used poor iudgement when he
ranewed the pregcriptions. He claims that the staff
~at. the clinic took the preseriptions off the
patients' charts and sold them  1llegally.”
{Respondent's Exhibit ¥, p 1]. :

kﬂTh;s,basagge shows a disavowal by Respondent of any crimindl

‘fw:ongdoing as of 1989, as well as an attribution of hilig actions’

Yo being 'inexperienced" as much as to “poox judgemwent.”  Dr.
V'\Sﬁmépalli conaluded in part that,

' "Regarding his actions in 1982, at that time the
patlent seemed to be going threough a manic phage
which could have impaired his judgewent and insight

o

resulting In the illegal activities * *
{Respondent's Exhibit ¥, p 3} emphasis supplied].

_ It is gignificant to note that nelther Dr. Daniels nor Dr.
'Fébmepalli definitely stated that Respondent's bipolar disorder
caused his unlawful activity.

Yet, even if the Board accepts that there was little
'.wiilfuiness in Respondent's unlawful activity in 1982, the Board
:rmﬁﬁt consider the remaining two factors set forth  1in
:Administrative Rule 18: the public harm, actuval or potential

 ;c$used by the violations, and the cost incurred in proceeding:
:-ﬁ §gainst the licehsee. Clearly the unlawful prescribing of
-‘,;thtantiai quantities of controlled substances represents a
;ggérious harm to the public, The costs incurred in proceeding in
the -ongoihg xegulatbry acti&n against Respondent, although not
zéﬁidﬁiéted, are clearly not insignificant, given the ongoing
-}g:néﬁﬁpé of this matter.
| A}hjaddition to the factors set forth inlAdministrative Rule

_{1B£Tth§'September 20, 1993 Opinion of the Ingham County Circuit

.. pguft has instructed this Board to make findings of fact with

% “E"
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_raspect to Respondent's abllity to pay the amount of the fine

;iﬁ?qéé&,_ Respondent has testified that he ig paying $lOa0Q¢ﬁér, f”$f
‘month on his §25,000.00 £ine for his federal conviction. [5/6/92.

aE, P 201, 'He testified that he is receiving $966.00 pex mﬁnth.”
%7§g:sééial_sécurity disablility benefits, [5/6/92 Tx, p 61]{7'He
Lﬁgiéo .ﬁestified that he required a court~appointed albtorneyv

'afﬁécauée he could not afford to hire an attorney in a separate

court matter. ([5/6/92 wr, 56-57].

Revocgtion of license

The Board has revoked Respondent's license for the

'?iolations of the Public Health Code discussed above. The basié‘
 of the revocation of license, effective Rugust 3, 199¢, is the
‘éeverity of the offenses commltited by Respondent. %The revocation

- sanctlon also provides a deterrence to others committing -similar

‘ﬁffenses, to show that the type of activity Respondent engagad in

'23Will‘not be tolerated. fThe Beoard has taken into account all of
*jfﬂﬁhe mitigiting evidenve submitted by Raspordent, and found that
w.the gravity of the offenses and the need to have the sanction fit

5'the‘offenaes outwelghs the mitigating evidence,

'-_ Further, ﬁhe' mitigating evidence brought by Respondent

&ongérﬁing his bipolar disorder was considered by the Board. Bbr.

ééﬁébélii‘s evaluation of Respondent in Bugust of 1989 referred

to ﬁéspendent as “falr?ly stable." [Respondent's Exhibit E,‘p 27.

‘ pr;;nan;els testified that as of MNovember, 1990, Respondant was
_in“partial remission. (Daniels Dep Tr, p 11]. In an August 1§,

thQL_Summary &Qte, however, Dr. Daniels stated that Respondent




'“ﬁéméiné:disabled." [paniels Dep, Exhibit D, p 1}. Hs staﬁed‘f

.Ehétiﬁﬁeﬁpondent's "gleep disturhar.e remains, and his =strees.

'L_;§b §faﬁce7£émains impaired." He further stated that Respondent's

_“gmptiohal~condition remains al risk." [Daniels Dep, Exhibit D,

:pfzj, ‘In an Updated Summary Report of PFebruavy 4, 3992, Dx,

'1;9351315 stated that Reepondent's condition had remained

pglatively stable % % %" and "% % ¥ in a state of remission.’

h;[Daniéls Dep, Exhibit E, p 1}. In ppril, 1992, Dr. Danlels

tastified that Respondent's use of Lithium put him within the

thérapeutic range. [Daniels Dep Wr, p 10}.

The other four witnessas, D, Thomas L.iHaynes, M.D., Rev.

' Dénald Japsma, Rubert Ezelle, and Dorsey Lligon, M.D., had only

known Respondent fox about one to one and one-half years.

[Haynes Dep, p 6; 5/6;'2 Hearing Tr, p &; Bzelle Dep, p 5; and ?Tft
'.LiQQn.Dep, p 61, Dr, Ligon indicated that his only source of ﬂ:f
"informétimn regarding Respondent was Respondent's own statements -i;;

:jtb_him. [Ligon Dep, p 9)}. The testimony of Rev. Jansma, and Mr. :ig !
iﬁgélle, while positire regarding Reupondent's current activities, ':%%%@%

oo

Qéré not relevant to Respondent's speific bipolaxr dlagnosis. Dr.

8
LR

S

f:ﬁanes' had only met with Respoudent rougaly fous times prior to
7.*h¥$‘deposition testimony. [Haynes Dep, p 7].

. ' _Refpondenh‘s own testimony indicated that he was unclear how
rrléﬁ§ Lith1um énd psychotherapy had stabilized his judgment., JHe
l.wgs‘ not clear regarding when he became completely well as a
EQ;EEQiﬁ~Of:thé'medication and psychothexapy. [5/6/92 Tr, pp 43-
44, 463,
"qoﬁsidéteg himself disabled at the time of the May 6, 1992

QSJ} His testimony was inconclusive regarding whether he

ST :
e

ke




13 ;Sﬁmma£2.
;,ﬂ;_fﬁ;[mitigating evidence offered by Respondent was coﬁsidéxéd'

prsﬂﬁe'ﬁoard and was deemed inéufficient to outweigh the néﬁuré
f q£T‘the' misconduct. enough ‘to impose a sanction other thdn-
5,%§ﬁ§§atiqu. The Board is not persuaded by  the mitigaﬁing
1?‘é§ideﬁdé-to impose less than revocation, 'The Boaxrd considersfﬂhé
“ ~§va§n violations to bae so grlevous that Respondent shduid:be

gﬁééit-with by the revocation of hie license and fine. | '

- Based on the severity of the offenses, taking fully into
adcouﬁt-all evidence brought forth in mitigation in the record, .

~the Board finds that the revogation and fine sanctions were

appropriate in this matter,




